
Trwy dderbyn y Pecyn Agenda hwn yn electronig, rydych wedi arbed yr Awdurdod tua. £ ** mewn costau argraffu

AGENDA

Pwyllgor PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod

DYDD MERCHER, 19 MEHEFIN 2019, 1.30 PM

Lleoliad SIAMBR Y NEUADD Y SIR

Aelodaeth Cynghorydd Jones (Cadeirydd)
Cynghorwyr Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard a/ac Sattar

1  Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb

2  Penodi Cadeirydd a Dirprwy Gadeirydd

Nodi bod y Cynghorydd Keith Jones wedi’i benodi'n Gadeirydd a bod y 
Cynghorydd Chris Lay wedi’i benodi’n Ddirprwy Gadeirydd y Pwyllgor hwn, yng 
Nghyfarfod Blynyddol y Cyngor ar 23 Mai 2019.

3  Penodi’r Pwyllgor a’r Cylch Gorchwyl

Yng Nghyfarfod Blynyddol y Cyngor ar 23 Mai 2019, penodwyd yr Aelodaeth a’r 
Cylch Gorchwyl canlynol i’r Pwyllgor hwn:

Aelodaeth:

Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, Jacobson, Keith 
Jones, Jones-Pritchard, Lay a Sattar

Cylch Gorchwyl:

Y swyddogaethau hynny a restrir yn Adran A, Atodlen 1 Rheoliadau Trefniadau 
Gweithredol yr Awdurdodau Lleol (Swyddogaethau a Chyfrifoldebau) (Cymru) 
2001 ac unrhyw ddiwygiadau o ran hynny ac unrhyw faterion ategol hefyd fel y 
diffinnir yn Rheoliad 4(2) i (6) y Rheoliadau.

Y swyddogaethau hynny a restrir ym mharagraffau 1 - 12, yn Atodlen 1 i 
Reoliadau Trefniadau Gweithredol yr Awdurdodau Lleol (Swyddogaethau a 
Chyfrifoldebau) (Cymru) 2001 ac unrhyw ddiwygiadau o ran hynny ac unrhyw 
faterion ategol hefyd fel y diffinnir yn Rheoliad 4(2) i (6) y Rheoliadau.

4  Cofnodion



Cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Mai 2019 fel gwir gofnod.

5  Datgan Buddiannau

I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod Ymddygiad yr 
Aelodau.

6  Deisebau

Mae deisebau wedi dod i law ynghylch y ceisiadau canlynol yn unol â Rheol 14.2 
y Weithdrefn Cyfarfodydd Pwyllgorau. Mae’r deisebwyr wedi cael gwybod bod 
ganddynt hawl i siarad ac mae'r ymgeiswyr/asiantau wedi cael gwybod bod 
ganddynt hawl i ateb:

Cais
[...]
 i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.  

Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu 
cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 

872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

15 MAY 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)
Councillors Lay, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

87 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None

88 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the 17 April 2019 were signed as a correct record.

89 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None

90 :   PETITIONS 

Application no, 18,03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, 
Adamsdown

Application no, 19/00016/MJR, 637 Cowbridge Road East, Canton

91 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control applications 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director of City Operations subject to 
any further amendments as detailed below and notification be given of the decisions 
in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 or Section 
16 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation Act 1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED

19/00397/MJR – RUMNEY

LAMBY WAY LANDFILL SITE, LAMBY WAY
Installation of a ground-mounted photovoltaic solar farm and ancillary development.

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED

18/03020/MJR – ADAMSDOWN

FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL

Agenda Item 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Construction of 23 no affordable flats, access, landscaping and ancillary works.

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

19/00016/MJR – CANTON

637 COWBRIDGE ROAD EAST
Demolition of existing car showroom building, relocation of existing accesses, 
erection of four/five storey building to comprise parking at ground floor level and 23 
no, one and two bedroom affordable housing apartments at 1st, 2nd, 3rd and 4th floor, 
landscaping and ancillary works.  

REASON: For further consideration

92 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS - APRIL 2019 

Noted

93 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

94 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 19 JUNE 2019 



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD    

PLANNING COMMITTEE                         19 June 2019

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, TRANSPORT & 
ENVIRONMENT

 STOPPING UP ORDER, SECTION 118, HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 
19 – 23 Elmfield Close, Trowbridge, Cardiff

Reason for this Report

1. To request the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to make a Stopping 
Up Order under Section 118 Highways Act 1980.

Background

2. A Neighbourhood Regeneration scheme was undertaken and works 
completed without the necessary change of use under Section 247 Town and 
Country Planning Act being progressed.

3. WAG cannot retrospectively stop up highway ,therefore it is necessary for 
Highways to extinguish the live highway on the grounds that it is no longer 
needed since there has been a new design of the Housing Scheme layout.

Issues

4. Neighbourhood Regeneration changed the layout of the estate necessitating 
the extinguishment of the original highway layout.

5. The Highway needs to be stopped up to reflect the on-site layout of the 
highway in mapping form as the Authority maintains an adopted highway 
register.

Local Member consultation (Trowbridge) 

6. No objections received from Statutory Consultees.   

7. Reason for Recommendations To amend the adopted register and reflect the 
fact that the lane is no longer “live” Highway. 

Financial Implications

8. Neighbourhood Regeneration has agreed to pay Legal Order fees.

Agenda Item 7a



Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where appropriate)

9. None

HR Implications

10.No

RECOMMENDATIONS

Instruct Legal Services to process the Section 118 Highways Act 1980 Stopping Up 
Order. 

ANDREW GREGORY
DIRECTOR – PLANNING, TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT

The following appendices are attached: 

 Map showing path hatched red to be extinguished.





Mae'r dudalen hon yn cael ei adael yn wag yn fwriadol



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

PLANNING COMMITTEE      19 June 2019

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, TRANSPORT & 
ENVIRONMENT

STOPPING UP ORDER, SECTION 118, HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 
Ashfield Court, Trowbridge, Cardiff

Reason for this Report

1. To request the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to make a Stopping 
Up Order under Section 118 Highways Act 1980.

Background

2. A Neighbourhood Regeneration scheme was undertaken and works 
completed without the necessary change of use under Section 247 Town and 
Country Planning Act being progressed.

3. WAG cannot retrospectively stop up highway ,therefore it is necessary for 
Highways to extinguish the live highway on the grounds that it is no longer 
needed since there has been a new design of the Housing Scheme layout.

Issues

4. Neighbourhood Regeneration changed the layout of the estate necessitating 
the extinguishment of the original highway layout.

5. The Highway needs to be stopped up to reflect the on-site layout of the 
highway in mapping form as the Authority maintains an adopted highway 
register.

Local Member consultation (Trowbridge) 

6. No objections received from Statutory Consultees.  

7. Reason for Recommendations To amend the adopted register and reflect the 
fact that the lane is no longer “live” Highway. 

Financial Implications

8. Neighbourhood Regeneration has agreed to pay Legal Order fees.

Agenda Item 7b



Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where appropriate)

9. None

HR Implications

10. None

RECOMMENDATIONS

Instruct Legal Services to process the Section 118 Highways Act 1980 Stopping Up 
Order. 

ANDREW GREGORY
DIRECTOR – PLANNING, TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT

The following appendices are attached: 

 Map showing path hatched red to be extinguished.



CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
Paul Orders 

Neuadd y Sir, Glanfa'r Iwerydd
CAERDYDD CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872088

County Hall, Atlantic Wharf
CARDIFF CF10 4UW
Tel: 029 20872087

Cyngor Caerdydd

Cardiff Council

Title

Scale: 1:354
Date: 17/1/2019 at 10:23 AM
Coordinates:
© Crown copyright and database rights (2014).
This copy is produced specifically to supply County
Council information NO further copies may be made.

Ordnance Survey 100023376 (2014).

Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376Copyright Cardiff County Council, Licence Number 100023376

5 m
20 f t



Mae'r dudalen hon yn cael ei adael yn wag yn fwriadol



CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL 
CYNGOR DINAS CAERDYDD

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING                    19 June 2019

REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF PLANNING, TRANSPORT & 
ENVIRONMENT

STOPPING UP ORDER, SECTION 116, HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 
Llandudno Road Flats, Rumney, Cardiff
 

Reason for this Report

1. To request the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to make a Stopping 
Up Order under Section 116 Highways Act 1980 via the Magistrates Court..

Background

2. A Neighbourhood Regeneration scheme was undertaken and works 
completed without the necessary change of use under Section 247 Town and 
Country Planning Act being progressed.

3. WAG cannot retrospectively stop up highway ,therefore it is necessary for 
Highways to extinguish the live highway on the grounds that it is no longer 
needed since there has been a new design of the block of flats in the Housing 
Scheme layout.

Issues

4. Neighbourhood Regeneration changed the layout of the existing block of flats 
necessitating the extinguishment of the original highway layout.

5. The Highway needs to be stopped up to reflect the on-site layout of the 
highway in mapping form as the Authority maintains an adopted highway 
register.

Local Member consultation (Rumney) 

6. No objections received from Statutory Consultees.   

7. Reason for Recommendations To amend the adopted register and reflect the 
on-site layout and legal status of  “live” Highway. 

Financial Implications

8. Neighbourhood Regeneration has agreed to pay Legal Order fees.

Agenda Item 7c



Legal Implications (including Equality Impact Assessment where appropriate)

9. None

HR Implications

10.None

RECOMMENDATIONS

To instruct Legal Services to process the Section 116 Highways Act 1980 Stopping 
Up Order via the Magistrates Court. 

ANDREW GREGORY
DIRECTOR – PLANNING, TRANSPORT & ENVIRONMENT

The following appendices are attached: 

 Map showing path hatched red to be extinguished.





Mae'r dudalen hon yn cael ei adael yn wag yn fwriadol



COUNCILLOR OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 19/06/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 18/03020/MJR   APPLICATION DATE:  20/12/2018 
 
ED:   ADAMSDOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   HALE COMSRUCTION & HAFOD HOUSING 
LOCATION:  FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL 
PROPOSAL:  CONSTRUCTION OF 23 NO AFFORDABLE FLATS, ACCESS, 

 LANDSCAPING AND ANCILLARY WORKS 
___________________________________________________________________ 
  

RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement with the Council under the provisions of SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date 
of this Resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect 
of matters detailed in paragraph 9 of this report, planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 

 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 
 
• (SK) 
[...]
uthority to determine that the 

proposals will maintain and improve the amenity and environmental 
value of the area, and to monitor compliance in accordance with Policy 
KP5 of the adopted Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

 
7  Any trees, plants, or hedgerows which within a period of five years from 

the completion of the development die, are removed, become seriously 
damaged or diseased, or become (in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority) otherwise defective, shall be replaced in the current planting 
season or the first two months of the next planting season, whichever 
is the sooner, unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent 
to any variation. 
Reason: To maintain and improve the amenity of the area in 
accordance with Policies KP5 and EN8 of the adopted Cardiff Local 
Development Plan. 

 
8.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans prior to beneficial occupation 

details showing the provision of cycle parking spaces ( which shall be 
designed to safe, secure and sheltered) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. The approved 
details shall be implemented prior to the development being put into 
beneficial use. Thereafter the cycle parking spaces shall be maintained 
and shall not be used for any other purpose. 
Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure 
parking of cycles in accordance with Policy T5 of the adopted Cardiff 
Local Development Plan. 

 . 
9.  Notwithstanding the submitted plans prior to beneficial occupation 

details showing the provision of refuse provision ( which shall include 
an area for bulky goods to be stored for collection) have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
The approved details shall be implemented prior to the development 
being put into beneficial use. Thereafter the refuse provision shall be 
maintained and shall not be used for any other purpose. 

 Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made f
[...]
AL MEMBERS x 2, AM x 2, AND MP OBJECTIONS 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 19/06/2019 
 
APPLICATION No. 18/02622/MJR     APPLICATION DATE:  07/11/2018 
 
ED:   GRANGETOWN 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Rightacres Property Company Limited 
LOCATION: TRACK 2000, RESOURCE HOUSE, 54B PENARTH ROAD, 

GRANGETOWN, CARDIFF, CF11 6NG 
PROPOSAL:  ERECTION OF A RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 74 UNITS  
   WITH ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND ENGINEERING  
   WORKS 
_____________________________________________________________________ 

 
RECOMMENDATION 1:  That, subject to relevant parties entering into a binding 
planning obligation in agreement with the Council under SECTION 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990, within 6 months of the date of this 
resolution unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters 
detailed in paragraph 9.2 of this report, planning permission be GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. CO1 STL 

 
2. The consent relates to the application plans numbered:  

• SP545-P100   Site Location Plan 
• SP545-P01   Existing Site Plan 
• SP545-P02   Proposed Site Plan 
• SP545-P03revB  Proposed Basement Plan 
• SP545-P04revC  Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
• SP545-P05revA  Proposed First Floor Plan 
• SP545-P06revA  Proposed Second Floor Plan 
• SP545-P07revA  Proposed Third Floor Plan 
• SP545-P08   Proposed Fourth Floor Plan 
• SP545-P09   Proposed Fifth Floor Plan 
• SP545-P10   Proposed Roof Plan 
• SP545-P11revB  Proposed Elevations 1 
• SP545-P12revB  Proposed Elevations 2 
• SP545-P13revB  Proposed Elevations 3 
• SP545-P15   Proposed Elevations 4 
• SP545-P16   Proposed Elevations 5 
• SP545-P14revB  Proposed Sections 

Agenda Item 8b



 

• 184010/A09  Existing & Proposed Traffic Orders  
• 184010/A03revA  Proposed Table Crossing  
• 291 2018/.92  Existing Landscape   
• 291 2018/.93revC Landscape Proposals 
• 291 2018/.94revA Tree Pit Sections 

 
  Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 

3. No above-ground development shall take place until samples of the 
external finishing materials have been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. Reason: To ensure a satisfactory 
finished appearance to the development. 

 
4. No above-ground development shall take place until a scheme showing 

the architectural detailing of the main elevations of the building and of the 
site boundary enclosures has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. Reason: To ensure a satisfactory 
finished appearance to the development. 

 
5. No development shall take place until details showing the provision of 

cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the LPA. The approved details shall be implemented prior to the 
development being put into beneficial use. Thereafter the cycle parking 
spaces shall be maintained and shall not be used for any other purpose. 
Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the secure parking 
of cycles. 

 
6. No development shall take place until a Construction and Environmental 

Management Plan (CEMP) has been submitted to and approved by the 
Local Planning Authority, to include details of noise and dust control 
measures, site hoardings, site access and wheel washing facilities. 
Construction of the development shall be managed strictly in accordance 
with the scheme so approved. Reason: In the interests of highway safety 
and public amenity. 

 
7. No part of the development hereby permitted shall be commenced until a 

scheme of environmental improvements to the footways on Penarth Road, 
Taff’s Mead Embankment and Pentre Gardens adjacent to the site has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA. The scheme shall 
comprise the resurfacing of the footways, including as required the 
renewal or resetting of sunken or damaged kerbs, channels and edging as 
may be required, and include:  



 

• details of an uncontrolled raised table zebra crossing and build-out on 
Taff’s Mead Embankment, immediately south of the Pentre Gardens 
junction, in accordance with illustrative Vectos plan 184010/A03revA,  

• the reinstatement of the footway and realignment of the kerb at the 
southern end of Taff’s Mead Embankment in accordance with illustrative 
Vectos plan 184010/A09 

• the reinstatement of the footway on Pentre Gardens, including the 
provision of 3no. street trees, between the site entrance and the junction 
with Taff’s Mead Embankment in accordance with illustrative Vectos plan 
184010/A09. 

 
 The agreed scheme shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA 

prior to beneficial occupation of the site. Reason: To ensure the 
reinstatement of the adjacent public highway in the interests of highway 
and pedestrian safety and to facilitate access to the proposed 
development. 

 
8. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA and notwithstanding the 

approved illustrative plans for highway improvements/ landscaping the 
scheme of environmental highway improvements shall include for the 
provision of 2no. street trees and a 6no. Nextbikes stand to be located on 
the footway at the corner of Taff’s Mead Embankment and Penarth Road. 
The agreed scheme shall be implemented to the satisfaction of the LPA 
prior to beneficial occupation of the site. Reason: In the interests of visual 
amenity and promotion of cycling. 

 
9. Road Traffic Noise: All habitable rooms must achieve an internal noise 

level of 35 dBA Leq 16 hour during the day and 30 dBA Leq 8 hour at 
night. If any habitable rooms require sound insulation measures to achieve 
these noise levels, a scheme shall be submitted to ensure that habitable 
rooms, subject to such sound insulation measures, shall be provided with 
acoustically treated active ventilation units. Each ventilation unit (with air 
filter in position), by itself or with an integral air supply duct and cowl (or 
grille), shall be capable of giving variable ventilation rates ranging from 1) 
an upper rate of not less than 37 litres per second against a back pressure 
of 10 Newtons per sqm and not less than 31 litres per second against a 
back pressure of 30 Newtons per sqm, to 2) a lower rate of between 10 
and 17 litres per second against zero back pressure. No habitable room 
shall be occupied until the approved sound insulation and ventilation 
measures have been installed in that room. Any private open space 
(excepting terraces or balconies to any apartment) shall be designed to 
provide an area which is at least 50% of the area for sitting out where the 
maximum day time noise level does not exceed 55 dBA Leq 16 hour [free 
field]. Reason: To ensure that the amenities of future occupiers are 
protected.  

 



 

10. Plant Noise: The rating level of the noise emitted from fixed plant and 
equipment on the site shall achieve a noise rating level of background -
10dB at any residential property when measured and corrected in 
accordance with BS 4142:2014 (or any British Standard amending or 
superseding that standard). Reason: To ensure that the amenities of 
future occupiers of the development and occupiers of other residential 
properties in the vicinity are protected. 

 
11. Ground Gas Protection: Post demolition but prior to commencement of the 

construction phase of the development works a scheme to investigate and 
monitor the site for the presence of gases being generated at the site or 
land adjoining thereto, including a plan of the area to be monitored, shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. Following 
completion of the approved monitoring scheme, the proposed details of 
appropriate gas protection measures to ensure the safe and inoffensive 
dispersal or management of gases and to prevent lateral migration of 
gases into or from land surround
[...]
anning authority. The approved details shall be implemented 
prior to the development being put into beneficial use. Thereafter the cycle 
parking spaces shall be maintained and shall not be used for any other 
purpose. 

 Reason: To ensure that adequate provision is made for the sheltered and  
secure parking of cycles in accordance with  Policy T5: Managing 
Transport Impacts of the Cardiff Local Development Plan. 

                   
26. Prior to commencement of development a scheme shall be submitted to 

and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority to provide that all 
habitable rooms exposed to external road traffic noise in excess of 63 dBA 
Leq 16 hour [free field] during the day [07.00 to 23.00 hours] or 57 dBA 
Leq 8 hour [free field] at night [23.00 to 07.00 hours] shall be subject to 
sound insulation measures to ensure that all such rooms achieve an 
internal noise level of 40 dBA Leq 16 hour during the day and 35 dBA Leq 
8 hour at night. The submitted scheme shall ensure that habitable rooms 
subject to sound insulation measures shall be provided with acoustically 
treated active ventilation units. Each ventilation unit (with air filter in 
position), by itself or with an integral air supply duct and cowl (or grille), 
shall be capable of giving variable ventilation rates ranging from – 

           1) an upper rate of not less than 37 litres per second against a back 
pressure of 10 newtons per square metre and not less than 31 litres per 
second against a back pressure of 30 newtons per square metre, to 

 2) a lower rate of between 10 and 17 litres per second against zero back 
pressure. 

 No habitable room shall be occupied until the approved sound insulation 
and ventilation measures have been installed in that room. Any private 
open space (excepting terraces or balconies to any apartment) shall be 
designed to provide an area which is at least 50% of the area for sitting 
out where the maximum day time noise level does not exceed 5
[...]
Gorchymyn Dileu Adran 116, Deddf Priffyrdd 1980, Fflatiau ar Llandudno Road, Tredelerch, Caerdydd
	Llandudno Road Plan

	8a 18/03020/MJR, Hen Westy’r Great Eastern, 54 Metal Street, Adamsdown
	8b 18/02622/MJR, Track 2000, 54b Heol Penarth, Grangetown
	8c 18/01092/MNR, Greenmeadows, 102 Pendwyallt Road, yr Eglwys Newydd
	d-d.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	2143-103 Pro Site Sections-2143-103 Pro Site Sections (2)



	8d 19/00563/MNR, 11 Station Road, Llanisien
	8e 19/00459/MNR, 30 Fishguard Road, Llanishen
	8f 18/02469/MJR, 199 - 209 Heol y Plwca, y Rhath
	8g 19/00618/MNR, 104 Richards Street, Cathays
	 Policy KP5 : Good Quality and Sustainable Design
	 Policy H5 : Sub-Division or Conversion of Residential Properties
	 Policy T5 : Managing Transport Impacts

	9 Gorchymyn Diogelu Coed (GDC 774), 13 a 15 Clos Nant, Coslech, Pontprennau
	10 Ceisiadau a bennir gan Bwerau Dirprwyedig





Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

PLANNING COMMITTEE

19 JUNE 2019

Present: Councillor Jones(Chairperson)
Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Jacobsen, 
Jones-Pritchard and Sattar

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillors Hudson and Lay

2 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON & DEPUTY CHAIRPERSON 

The Committee noted that at the Annual Council  Meeting on 23 May 2019, 
appointed Councillor Keith Jones as Chairperson of this Committee and Councillor 
Lay as the Deputy Chairperson of this Committee.

3 :   APPOINTMENT OF COMMITTEE AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Annual meeting on 23 May 2019, appointed this Committee with the following 
Membership and Terms of Reference.

Membership:

Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, Jacobson, Keith Jones, 
Jones-Pritchard, Lay and Sattar.

Terms of Reference:

Those functions listed in Section A of Schedule 1 of the Local Authorities Executive 
Arrangements (Function and Responsibilities) (Wales) Regulations 2001 and any 
amendments thereto and any matters ancillary thereto as defined in Regulation 4 (2) 
to (6) of the Regulations.

Those functions listed in paragraphs 1-12 of Section 1 of Schedule 1 of the Local 
Authorities Executive Arrangements (Function and Responsibilities) (Wales) 
Regulations 2001 and any arrangements thereto and any matters ancillary thereto as 
defined in Regulation 4 (2) to (6) of the Regulations.

4 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 May 2019 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair.

5 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

COUNCILLOR ITEM REASON

Jones-Pritchard 18/01092/MJR Developer is agent for a 
sale of property partly 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

owned.

Sattar 18//02622/MJR Personal Ward 
Councillor

6 :   PETITIONS 

(i) Application no, 18/02622/MJR, Track 2000, Resource House, 54b Penarth 
Road, Grangetown.

(ii) Application no, 18/03020/MJR, Former Great Eastern Hotel, 54 Metal Street, 
Adamsdown

(iii) Application no, 18/01092/MNR, Greenmeadows, 102 Pendwyallt Road, 
Whitchurch 

(iv)Application no, 19/00459/MNR, 30 Fishguard Road, Llanishen 

In relation to (i), (ii) and (iv) the petitioners spoke and the agents/applicants 
responded. 

7 :   STOPPING UP ORDERS 

1. Stopping Up Order, Section 118, Highways Act 1980 19-23 Elmfield 
Close, Trowbridge.

The report requested that the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to 
make a Stopping Up Order under Section 118 Highways Act 1980.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to instruct Legal Services to process 
the Section 118 Highways Act 1980 Stopping Up Order in relation to 19-23 
Elmfield Close, Trowbridge.  

2. Stopping Up Order, Section 118, Highways Act 1980, Ashfield Court, 
Trowbridge.

The report requested that the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to 
make a Stopping Up Order under Section 118 Highways Act 1980.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to instruct Legal Services to process 
the Section 118 Highways Act 1980 Stopping Up Order in relation to Ashfield 
Court, Trowbridge.  

3. Stopping Up Order, Section 116, Highways Act 1980, Llandudno Road 
Flats, Rumney.

The report requested that the Planning Committee direct Legal Services to 
make a Stopping Up Order under Section 116 Highways Act 1980 via the 
Magistrates Court.



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED to instruct Legal Services to process 
the Section 116 Highways Act 1980 Stopping Up Order via the Magistrates 
Court in relation to Llandudno Road Flats, Rumney.  

8 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

The Committee considered the schedule of development control application 
submitted in accordance with the Town & Country Planning Act 1990:

RESOLVED: That pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Director Planning, Transport and 
Environment subject to any further amendments as detailed bellow and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 16 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & 
Conservation Act 1990)

APPLICATIONS GRANTED
19/0563MNR – LLANISHEN

11 STATION ROAD
Variation of Condition 3 of Planning Application 17/01143/MNR to allow trading hours 
of 09:00 to 21:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 – 16:00 on a Sunday.

19/0618/MNR – CATHAYS

104 RICHARDS STREET
Retention of change of use from C4 house in multiple occupation to 7 bedroom SUI 
Generis house in multiple occupation.  

APPLICATIONS GRANTED ON EXECUTION OF A 
PLANNING OBLIGATION UNDER SECTION 106 OF 
THE TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990:

18/02622/MJR – GRANGETOWN

TRACK 2000, RESOURCE HOUCE, 54A PENARTH ROAD, GRANGETOWN
Erection of a residential development of 74 units with associated infrastructure and 
engineering works. 

Subject to the following:

Omit draft Condition 8 (Provision of Additional Street Trees and Nextbike Stand)

Omit draft Condition 20 (Landscaping Design and Implementation Programme)

Omit draft Condition 21 (Landscaping Maintenance)



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Subject to the following additional Condition to read:

‘Implementation of landscaping:  All planting shown on the approved plans shall be 
carried out in the first planting season following the occupation of the building or the 
completion of the development, whichever is sooner.  Any new planting which within 
a period of 5 years from the completion of the development dies, is removed, 
becomes seriously damaged or diseased, or in the opinion of the Local Planning 
Authority (LPA) otherwise defective, shall be replaced in the first available planting 
season and to the specification shown on approved plans and in supporting 
documents, unless the LPA gives written consent to any variation.

Subject to the amendment of Condition 2 to read:

‘The consent relates to the application plans numbered. 

SP545-P100 Site Location Plan
• SP545-P01 Existing Site Plan
• SP545-P02 Proposed Site Plan
• SP545-P03revB Proposed Basement Plan
• SP545-P04revD Proposed Ground Floor Plan
• SP545-P05revA Proposed First Floor Plan
• SP545-P06revA Proposed Second Floor Plan
• SP545-P07revA Proposed Third Floor Plan
• SP545-P08 Proposed Fourth Floor Plan
• SP545-P09 Proposed Fifth Floor Plan
• SP545-P10 Proposed Roof Plan
• SP545-P11revB Proposed Elevations 1
• SP545-P12revB Proposed Elevations 2
• SP545-P13revB Proposed Elevations 3
• SP545-P15 Proposed Elevations 4
• SP545-P16 Proposed Elevations 5
• SP545-P14revB Proposed Sections
• 184010/A09 Existing & Proposed Traffic Orders
• 184010/A03revA Proposed Table Crossing
• 291 2018/.92 Existing Landscape
• 291 2018/.93revD Landscape Proposals
• 291 2018/.94revB Tree Pit Sections

Subject to an amendment of Condition 5 to read:

‘No above ground development shall take place until details showing the provision of 
cycle parking spaces have been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA.  
The approved details shall be implemented prior to the development being put into 
beneficial use.  Thereafter the cycle parking spaces shall be maintained and shall not 
be used for any other purpose’

Subject to an amendment of Condition 7 to read:

‘A scheme of environmental improvements to the footways on Penarth Road, Taffs 
Mead Embankment and Pentre Gardens adjacent to the site shall be submitted to 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

and approved in writing by the LPA and implemented prior to beneficial occupation of 
the site.  The scheme shall comprise the resurfacing of the footways including as 
required the renewal or resetting of sunken or damaged kerbs, channels and edging 
as may be required and include:

 Details of an uncontrolled raised table zebra crossing and build-out on Taffs 
Mead Embankment, immediately south of the Pentre Gardens junction, in 
accordance with illustrative Vectos plan 184010/A03revA,

 The reinstatement of the footway and realignment of the kerb at the southern 
end of Taffs Mead Embankment in accordance with illustrative Vectos plan 
184010/A09

 The reinstatement of the footway on Pentre Gardens, including the provision 
of 3no, street trees, between the site entrance and the junction with Taffs 
Mead Embankment in accordance with illustrative Vectos plan 184010/A09.

Subject to an amendment of Condition 9 to read:

‘ Road Traffic Noise:  All habitable rooms must achieve an internal noise level of 
35dBA Leq 16 hour during the day, and 30dBA Leq 8 hour at night.  If any habitable 
rooms require sound insulation measures to achieve these noise levels, a scheme 
shall be submitted to ensure that habitable rooms subject to such sound insulation 
measures shall be provided with acoustic ventilators designed to the latest Building 
regulation Part F, or individual room mechanical ventilators included meeting 
requirements of the Noise Insulation Regulations 1988.  No Habitable room shall be 
occupied until the approved sound insulation and ventilation measures have been 
installed in that room.  Any private open space (excepting terraces or balconies to 
any apartment) shall be designed to provide an area which is at least 50% of the 
area for sitting out where the maximum day noise level does not exceed 55dBA Leq 
16 hour (free field) where practical.

APPLICATIONS REFUSED
18/02469/MJR – PLASNEWYDD

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT SITE, 199-209 CITY ROAD
Removal of Condition 26 of 18/0153/MNR relating to term time student 
accommodation.

19/00459/MNR – LLANISHEN

30 FISHGUARD ROAD
Change of use of ground floor from retail to an A3 takeaway and installation of flue.

APPLICATIONS DEFERRED 
18/01092/MNR – WHITCHURCH/TONGWYLAIS

GREENMEADOWS, 102 PENDWYALLT ROAD



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Construction of 5 houses and reconfiguration of existing bungalow together with all 
associated works. 

REASON: In order for a site visit to this location to take place.

18/03020/MJR – ADAMSDOWN

FORMER GREAT EASTERN HOTEL
Construction of 23 no affordable flats, access landscaping and ancillary works.

REASON: In order for Officer’s to draft potential reasons for refusal. 

9 :   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO 774), 13 & 15 CLOS NANT 
COSLECH, PONTPRENNAU 

The Committee considered a report that sought formal confirmation of the provisional 
City and County of Cardiff Clos Nant Coslech Tree Preservation Order.

RESOLVED: The Committee AGREED that the City and County of Cardiff Clos Nant 
Coslech Tree Preservation Order 2019 be confirmed with no modifications.  

10 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS 

May 2019

11 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

None

12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

17 July 2019


